174
TM
 S
er
ie
s
Model Number Designation .....175
 Model Number Designation

phase. Contact us if the phases must be matched.
Actual reduction ratio Reduction ratios for TM/TM-GCE series are all actual.
Model Number Designation
Note 1) TM Series with single input and single output shafts are stock items.
 2) Allow one week for delivery for the TM Series with double input and double output
shafts, and for all TM-GCE Series.
Motor and Reduction Ratio Combinations
Specifi cations
3E
つばきウォーム減速機Tsubaki Worm Gear Reducer Search
176
3E
つばきウォーム減速機Tsubaki Worm Gear Reducer Search
TM
 S
er
ie
s
 Handling
Usage Tips
1. Mounting with standard feet
Loosen two of the four hex cap bolts and promptly attach the supplied feet.
(Feet sold separately for TM22E)
3. When mounting a sprocket on the shaft
Do not apply excessive shock to the shaft. Doing so may damage the bearings.
4. Reducer temperature and lubrication
(1) Reducers are shipped fi lled with Mobile Cylinder Oil 600W and should be used as is. The reducer may generate
heat during the fi rst two or three days of operation. This is expected and is not a problem. However, if the housing
temperature exceeds 93°C, it could indicate an undersized reducer or low oil level. Stop operation and inspect
immediately.
(2) Contact us if the reducer is to be used in ambient temperatures below 5°C or above 40°C.
2. Mounting directly (fl ange mounting)
When mounting the reducer directly to the fl oor or wall, take note
of the following:
(1)  The oil seal and cap protrude about 1 mm from the mounting
surface. Make sure to leave at least 1 mm of clearance
between the reducer and mounting surface.
(2)  After removing the four mounting bolts, promptly install the
reducer.
Handle with care to prevent lubrication oil from leaking.
 Standard feet-mount examples
Bolt sizes and tightening torque Pitch width
入力軸またはモータ軸｠Input shaft or motor shaft
Input shaft or
motor shaft
Output shaft
Output shaft
Mounting feet
Upright (use span A on housing) Horizontal (use span B on housing)
Input shaft or
motor shaft
Output shaft
Output shaft
Input shaft
Size Bolt size (mm) Tightening torque
N·m (kgf·m)
TM10E 4-M  6 x   60 4.9 to 5.9 (0.50 to 0.60)
TM13E 4-M  8 x   80 12 to 14 (1.2 to 1.4)
TM16E 4-M10 x   90 24 to 27 (2.4 to 2.7)
TM22E
2-M10 x 100 24 to 27 (2.4 to 2.7)
2-M10 x 120 24 to 27 (2.4 to 2.7)
Units: mm
Size Span A Span B
TM10E   57   76
TM13E   71   96
TM16E   88 111
TM22E 115 150
Model No. D t
TM10E 30 1
TM13E 35 1
TM16E 35 1
TM22E 72 0.5